
BULLETIN 669 

STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEJ2AR~I.1I.1ENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTHOL 
1060 Broad Street Newark~ 2, N. J •. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED HOURS (t1UNICIPAL ELECTION DAY), IN VIOLATION OF R9LE 2 
OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A .PERIOD OF 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

tn the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Al\JDREA SANTANGELO 
153 Walnut Street 
Newark, 5, No J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-169, issued by the ) 
Municipal Boa.rd of Alcoholic · 
Bevercige Co~trol of the City of ) 
Newark. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND-ORDER 

Andrea Santangelo, Defendant-licensee, Pro see . 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE CO?vfoHSSIONER: I 

The defendant pleaded guilty to a ·charge alleging that he 
sold at retail and delivered alcoholic beverages to consumers and 
permitted the consumption thereof on ltls licensed premises on a -
Municipal Election Day, May 8, 1945.? in violCltion of F.ule 2.of State 
Regulations No. 20. · 

0 
The facts show that the licensed premises were open and tha~ 

licensee was.selling alcoholic beverages. His claim that he had only 
allowed, some friends in" out of the rain ancl had given them one d-rink 
obviously does not mitigate the offensc7.;. In view of the fact that 
defe:ndc;.nt has no previous adjudico.ted record, the license will be 
suspended for the minirr.Lum fifteen days. Cf. Re .Mi tchelb Bulletin 
620, Item 7 o .Five days will 1-:>e ,remitted because of the plea, making 
.a net suspension of ten days. ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of ~ay, 1945, 
I 

ORDERED,. that Plenary Retail Consurnption Li·cense C-169, issuec 
by· the Municipal B'oartl of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark to Andrea Santangelo.r for premises 153 Walnut Street, Newnrk, 
be and the sawe is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, : 
conrr.llencing at 2:00 a.1~1. May 28, 1945, and tern::,inating at 2:00 a.Ill. 
June 7, 1945. · 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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2. RETAIL-" LICENSE·s. - RENE'vvAL - "INSTRJJCTIONS TO MUNICIPAL" ISSUif~Y- .. ( ........ ' 
., AUT-HORITIEB·~ ... ··-= 

. . May 22, 1945 
. ·lI._JL:r <f~~ _: ·. ·. . .~ ~ 

".: 
- ~ ', . .. 

TO::·.ALL. LICENSE:;rs·SU_TNG AUTHOHIT.IES ~-

' . 

All retail liqu.ox· licenses except Seasonal -Retail Consumptibn 
Licenses, ex:pi:re at midnight June 30tp.· ;The· is.suance o.f' l.icense-s:: for 
the next f'i3cal ,;y(-j&r must be co1npleted within a_· fevv. wee~rn.~ .. 

. , A y;._~a!,?:· ·q.g?, .,I recommended to_ municipal i-ssuing authori t.i.$s 
that, ·they··:r~:frairi from i~;suing any add1ti'onal retaj_l li-cen-se-s··-or 
attempting'·'"tb ··ri"Il ·vacanci.es in exist"ing quotas-. for· the .c1ura:ti0n of. 
the-wa:r-. Aside fr.om 1IlY c9nviction. that Ne.w Jersey suf:Spr_s _ fro:µ1; ~n 
over-abhndance o:f' re tall liquor lie~mses, .I made ·t110..· rc~eo~~li~iiC!-:a:t.i:S:m 
because o.f the· scarcitv· of 1.listi11-e6. ~m:i.ri ts in- the· ··cour1t+Y-: $1.nd'··t.he 

. difficulties experienc.'Cd by exi.sting llc.Gnsei2s ·.in· th·~-~i·'..·: .~r:f.~:r~~-$~·:+o 
obtain ·sufflcient supplj_ss to p::;rmi t·· the·m to· conti-htie 1 

.. fii"'bus:;t4E;;$'S~~ 
·nj;stilled _spirits cont~Lnue to be. sca~ce. _ A~cgr_S}ing~y, -_foJ; .~-f\$·::_ .. · .. _ ·:~· 
rea.sons.·expressecl a year ago, I dcsi1·0 to repeat rrry reco1Tuuendation 
t~1a·t municlpal issui_ng .. auti'ioriti_es. r\::frain froni i:s;s_ui.ng.::-c:"d4i.t,i0.n.6.l 
retail .~ _ _1,_;1,conses .! or,_: filJ .. ing .· vao.o:nc:Les in -~_xiptin_g gu .. o,ta.s. .~-· :::. ,. ··:\ · ... :--.: '-' .. : .. :::_ 

. . _ Herewith is·'· a .. copy of my Notice of May °i4, 1945 (Bul.le:t~n 667, 
Item 9) with re.spect to the; renownl of· r'eta:i-1 l.iq:en:S:9·3_:· :cxp'I~d~ng on 

'-·June 30, 1945. f?- cop;y- of the aforesaj_cl notice h{lS b~en fo~')warded 
d~recitly-.· to:.eve:ry. retai.1·· lic.ens·e() ·.in New. Je.r~sey ~ Please :-r•ead t:µe 
UGY-ti.cG r: .. earefully:~ · · .· .... ·· -:----'' · .: -·· :·:.; ·.: .-

; . '.: . . . : '~ ; 
I ' • ' ..... 

6 :'do < ,.- • ' ' • o o ' • • 

0 

: : ' ~,' o O ' '. O ' I • • ' o I •'I ·~ > 'I l , < o ', ·,: 

:·.'· -<··:·:-.,::_; · .. :<.As ;r'-c.ond.ition ·precedent to ·-the is-suance o-r.· a··: r·etail'._._liquol?'··: 
lic~nse,, the prei;lises sou.gl1t to bo lic0nsed must· cm:iply" witfr::s ta te 
health and saf~;l laws and re::gulo.tions applicable to municipal 
:;0rdii1ances.~ -· ,THIS IS IMPERATIVEJ · .. Licensees· have~· be"Em·:··put·.''6n notice 

·> .:that .. CliitJ1· ·and .. unattractive· pl:lemises :t:iust be: i1~1pi·oved at once.-:.·_ ;::: 
~ :J]he:re· ·:~s- -no '.place.· i-±1 tn1r. post-w:u~ ·plans for cUrty, .. dingy,~ unatfr-6.c-

tiv.e_ .: ~~fifaiEH~S. .... ..· ,· ' . . ; ::_ .... ·. - ... , . .· ._ ·. ·.... : 

=· ;:.::>: ... : ·Appl~lci-.ant~ .. i-raus-t personally answer ~ver~,.···quest,~on ·appee:tring :'·.·. 
'_;.f':J{:i;Ji.;the :applj;:c·ation· ·corre·ctly, codpletoly and honestly.'···· The·:·c..~ppli....; 

,cant sh;mlC. do this M.riiself. Unli.e.r no circudstances, · should 1the : 
. l:mmicipal ·<;.l<?rk assmne the responsibility for answer,ing, the ques-

,. ·-- · tions conta-in.ed ·in the -aiYplicatL)11.· . .-:.: .. ; __ ,._ ., · '.::·-. · 

·:,:,··:}' ;: . '; .~:Wi-th .r'.espect ·to· the· arJr_;lication f~n:·m.s··.-_ror· .. retai:r~~--iic.~n?e~ fqr 
,.:the·.::x~:isc·al year>beginnin'g ·.July i · --1945 _:it :hc1.·s been'· :ft)li1?.d·,-··necessary 
.~'.to ··t1akt?·-_:'ct·. fe:w c~iang'e~? "in the-' ;foi~~l o{' a{'JplicatiCni· ·for~;_i n+l ~~~nf3tpill 

re:ta.:q._ ·;·._l"~:-cet~s~e:·s .- · '11Q, ·c;ivcid any __ :)os-slble · confusioii; th~:.:new·; atfi]lica-
: tion: ,f'O-r1;:is ;1Jie·r·e ·' i:n1blished · in full ir1 Bulleti-r:r<.65EJ;'··· Cia:;c6G:~~-:Fcb:1h.i(~r.y~-,2,, 
1945 •' UnG.e:r no eircuL1s tances should ~1n application be<:p·as·sed ·ut)6n · 

\. -~less each qu~stion is answered fully. a:nd col11pletely. -

'· 

Kindly ·iur.rts·1J>eEich ·1ic·~-iisee in ~,~our 1mnicip~.Ii ty with , 
re~ewaJ applicaticn forb~·at the earliest uoLlent. ·Avoid a l~st 
m:L:n::i.t:e ri.1sh._ De2.ay on your part rJ[~y result. in SOL~~e -licensee clqsing 

:·.up sh?P un Jun_e 3Cth because yo,u have not clon(? your part. -
' . \ . \ 

Please.give this matter-your efficient anc.1 careful attention. 
\ ·. 

ALFHED.E. DRISCOLL 
·corli'Jissioner. 
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3. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEBDINGS -· SALE AND SEHVICE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
DURING PROBTBIT1ED HOUHS (SUN.DAY) , IN VIOLATION OF ];IUNICIPAL 
ORDINANCE - PREVIOUS HECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR THE BALANCE 
OF ITS TERIVi. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~inst, 

EAST ·END -REPUBLICAN.LEAGUE. 
OF THE 12th WARD 

300 N. 27th Street 
Camden,, N. J., 

Holder of Club License CB-9 
issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverag0 Control 
of the Citv of Ca~den. 

. " ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·.AND·ORDER. 

Defendant-license;2, by· Joseph A .. Hubbs.? Trustee .. 
Edvmrd F. Ambrose_, Esq. J appearing for Depnrtnent ·of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

··BY :TEE CONi:MISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee ha.s pleaded non vult _to charges alleging 
that on.Sunday, Apr11 29, 1~45; at about 12:10 p."n., it sold and· 
served alcoholic beverages, in violation of an ofdinnnce of the City 
of Camden which prohibits· such sale and·service o.fter 2:00 a.n. on 

· .·-sundciy ·• 

On the day_. in. question,: agents of the Depo.rtnient of Alcoholic 
· .i3eve~ar;:e .Contr.ol enter13d defc-::ndnnt rs pr01:1ises and observed on the 
.. prenises twenty-four persons.? Eiany of vvh6t1 vmre consmuing alc.oholic 

. · br::;verages.: A trust·ee of :the club s1gr1ed a statement ackr1owledginz 
that alcoholic beverages had been served to. club r:Jorioers ·and their 
guests during prohibited hourso 

D~fendcmt has a prior record. On January 21, _1941.? its license 
was suspe.nded {or. a period .of· fifteen cLays a.fter it . had pleaded 
guilty to various- cho.rges .9 :tncluding :.:1 cjharg•3 th:::Lt it had sold alco­
holic· beverage.s during prohibited hours qn 1Sunday. ·Re Eo..st End· 
Replibli.ca.r1 Lc;ague, Bulletin _4·11, Iten 9. Since this is a second . 
violation of siI:iiln.r character, I shall!) · uncler nll the circuustanees, 
suspend defendant 1 s iiconse for the bo.lEmce of· its tcrra •. 

Acc-ordingly, it is,. on this 22nd day of May, 1945, -

ORDERED, that Cliili License CD-9, issbetl by the Municipal ·Board · 
of Alcbholic Beverage· Control of.the City of Ca0den to'East End 

-Hepublic.:121 ·Leo.gu2 of tho 12th Ward, for preui.scs 300 N _. 27·~11 ·Street, 
Carx1en 51 be arui the sari1e ,is hereby susp0ix3.e(l for ti1c bal.Hrice of its·. 

I' tGT'~'" . 0 0•-.-r~.·::.r·r-1" na '."\t .. ,. 00 ° ·1·1 M'"'Y 0 s ·1 94-5 ~1I-l(::i t·:~,r1·1i" 11"'·1-·j ll0' ~-~- --·i· C1 -' .-~ .. 1J '-' Uil"-''0.l.._, Ci C:.~ /...•• • ~!.. • C." {;..; ' - • '· C • .A. \:,:; !~ - u.t_...._ Q CwV l,!l t 

nightJ June-30, 1945. 

. / 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
.Colli1i·s sioner • 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -- ILLICIT L'IQUOR _(REFI;LLS) LICENS~ 
.. SUS.PENDEn:FoR J·:· PEIU_OD 'OF 20 DAYS. 

In.:j~p~ Matter: 6f Disciplin~~ry 
Proceedings against 

WILLiii.L1 ARNOL.J 
T/ o. BILLY irnNOLD 'S RENDEZVOUS 
E 331 Houte 4 
D.-1r".)mus P 0 1'.ro H ... , ck 0 r1C' ~ c1,.. 
.!.: L" C~ ,_ ' . . e , . • .L\ . • .~C,;L - ...;_; ._i :,_;_ .!J..' 

-Holder of Plenary· ~~etnil Consumption ) 
License C-1, issuEd by t:.1e _£Jiayor and 
Council of the Bor )•1eh of P:::Tanm.s o ) 

Willir .. m "Arnold.? Defe:·1dnnt--licensee_; Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Edvvard F. Ambrose, j~::qo, o.ppear1ng for DepG.rtmeet of Alcoholic 
Bever~ge Control. 

BY THE COJl[MISSIONEH: · 

Defenclant-licen.sE.·e :ple2ds pon .Y:!J.lt tc a ch:J.rge that, on April -7, 
1945J he possessed th·:-ee 4/5 quart bottles of rTTeachor 's -Highland .. 
Cream Perfection of E1 .:::ndcd Scotch Whiskcyn and throe 4/5 quart 
bottles of ncanadian C1 ub BlendQd Canadian Whiskey-n, o.11. of which 
bot.:tle S ,. CbntJ.ined' alco~·· :>lie bevcrage.s Which :\Vere pot genuine ·as . 
·lab e 1 e d, ·: ih '. v~ o 1 at i .on <1 : R • iS • 0 3 : 1-5 0 ( e) • · 

. on .. .Apr.il ? , 19<1:5 1g\_mts of the Federai Alcohol Tax Unit.) .-t.i.ft-e'r 
testing 75 bottles of l::_(,_Luor, seized the six bottles mentioned in 
the chnrge when prelimi tlc.:~ry tests indJ.co.ted that th~; contents-.· thereof 
app.eo.r·e'd ·;·to · ... be; of· ,1 ·col:):t~. cliff(;;rem:~· froi11 that usually found in: tho·s·e 
particular brand·s ;.. 'sub;:icicuont anc-tlvsis of t11e contents· of· each: · 
bottle;· in.· .. questi6n by tjic~ ... Fedc3ral chemis·c reveD.led not only a. di.ffe1~­
·ence :in! .c'olor but ul~o '1r1.rie.tions in proof,. acids nnd solids· when ·· 
compare~d v.;ith ·an2.lyses ·.n'.:lde of genuine sa1~1ples., · 

At the time of th8 seizure, defcndc..nt verbal.ly admitted to the 
agents; that- he:- 'had ref i~lGd the bottles" Subsequently' .he confessed· 
the~t his· previous stc;,tement ·;,:-~·as m2.de to iJrotect his ·wife, ·who, · 1:.q 
fac.t.:~.· h8cl. refilled the: bottlQs ~ :Defendant t .s wlfe, who says that ~she 
Seldon~· .. a.S$.:f-$.t~·$ _ J1er hu~·~band, 'has" ac1vised DG tbn.t she refill~d t.he . 

_bottles without" re~tli ::;i.ng thn.t . . o. violc.tion vvo..s thus commi tted.o· ·Even 
though· dofendc.nt htJ.c1, not per.son$.lly participated in the violation,. 
hG is nevertheless responsible~ for the .J.cts of bis agents or 
employees. Re Knel1E£...t. Bulletin 49, ItGa 4. 

Defendant has 110 provi·Jus acljudic2tec1 re.c.oTd. I shall,. there­
fc::.1e, ·be.cause of the \Ji thin viola ti on, suspe_ncl c_efenc~ant 's. license · 
:L'0r n pe·riocl of tweriti day.s.. R~;_PQ).c~x1s};::_y.J.. Bulletin 583; It8m 2~ '" 

• I . ·.' 

ORDEHED, that Plenax·y Retail Consu.L1ption Lic·snse "c-1., issued 
by thG lJiavor "11G1 

,rt .. "U't--·c1"l ·.J·1.,..··1- 11 1 " -p--...,,..u··ll' .. ,.", ·'f~ p".:)·,-.':"lr,1us tu·· Wi"lll0 "'"'1 trY1olc~ -· .J L4. VV . .L l.J.1._,__, .LJVJ. t:i.i..- U Q...._ Cl .•. -~ i~ C..•J.L •. .L.l. - .!.. ., 

t/ a Billy Arnold 1-s ·Rend_ez.vous _., for proLlisus E 331 Route 4, Parcu.·1ms, 
be and- the $::ime ·1.s· .. herepy suspendec~ for a period of twenty days, ' 
c,J111nencing at 3: 00. n.rJ.. June 1:1 l 9L15, r:md terminating at 3: 00 a.n. 
June 21, 1945. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Cor1r.iissioner. 
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5. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS,-:. SALE OF ALCOifoLIC BEVERAGES DURING. 
PR.OHIBITED HOURS". IN· VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF. S1rATE REGULATIONS. 
NO~ 40 - PREVIOUS. RECOHD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR THE BALANCE.OF 
ITS TEP-JJI. 

Iri the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE MacDONALD 

) 

) 
T/ a MacDOffA.LD t S HARI'TAN Biff HOTEL)· 
215 Main Street 
Keansburg, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consmnption 
J:ticense C-·l, i·ssued· by. the .Mayor and ) 
~\Jiunicipal Council of the Borough ,of 
Keansburg. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

George MacDonald, pefendant.;...licensee, Pro se. . 
Harry. Cas telbaum, Esq., appearing for DQ.partment of Alcol~olic . 

1Beverage Control. 

BY T.EE COMJVIISSIONgR: ... : . 

Defer1dant-licens ee pleaded guilty to the follo~ring . ch~.rge:· 

"Between 12 ·o'clock midnight, Friday; May 4, 19£15 and 
6i:OO a.m. Saturday, May 5, 1945, viz., until nt least 12:45 
a.m. of the latter date_, you sold, served and delivere:d and 
all,owed, permitted -and suffered the stile, set·vice and 

'<:1el:i very of alcoholic beverages and permitted the consum.p....: 
tion of alc·oholic beverages .upon your licensed preniises, in 
v.iola tio:r-i oJ_ ~ule 1 of State Hegula tior~s 'No o 40. n · 

The file. discloses .th:J.tJ on· the morniiig of May 5,. °19<1:5, two .. 
invdstigators of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage· Control were 
served with alcoholic beverages by the licenseeg The first service, 
according to the investigD.tors, -vlfas made s.·t 12:33 a·.m., ancl 0..11.other 
service:. of. alcoholic .bevorages vms mo.de ci.bout fifteen minutes there­
aftei·. When the ABC agents entered nt 12~ 30 a.m .. there we.re fifteeµ 
pa:-'~rons .Present and at the time. thc~y made known "their idehti ty to 
tli.e ·licensee ej_ght pa trans vvero still in the barroom·. 

The departmental. records disclose that Rose MacDonald., wife of 
defenc~c:n1.t, formerly held the ·license f.or tho prer;:l-ises in question. 
During the year 194,± her license vms suspended on two separate and 
distinct occasions for similar violations. The .local issuing author~ 
i ty .sv.spend~d he~ license for five -.days, effecti.ve April 3, 1944, · 

~ and ·aga:Ln for fift~en days, effectj.ve August, 7-,. 191.111; a.s ·a result of 
hours violation~. · On both occasions the present defendant was in 
charge of the licensed preuises. Before the i1i1position of the 
susponsion for the latter _violation.? tho license was transferred to 
t}1e defendant, against· whom the suspension becaGe effective. 

Under the. circumstancesJ I shall suspend defendant rs license 
) 

for the balance of its term. 

Accordingly, it is, on this· 24th day ~f May, 1945, 

ORDERED,.that Plenary RGtail Consunption License C-1) issued 
by the Mayor and Municipal Council of the Boro~1gh of Keansburg to 
George MacDonald, t/a MacDonald's Raritan Bay Hotel, for.prerui~es 
2J_5 Ma~n Street, Keansburg, ·be and the same is hereby suspended f'or 
the bale.nee of its term, effective at 2:·00 a.m. vr.ay 28, 1945. 

ALFHED E .. DRISCOLL 
Comr~~is sionGr. - . 
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6. DISQUALIFICATION. 7" APPLICATION TO. LIFT - FACTS .EXA~!IINED. ·- GOOD 
· CONDUCT bURIHG ,FIVE .YEARS LAST PAS.T - APP:LICATIOI{ TO LIFT GRANTED. 

".In the Matter of ai-l.Applic.ation. ) 
to Remove Disqu~lification 
because of a C6nviction, Pursuant ) 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. . 

Case No. 4240 

,·BY .. THE COMMISSIONEH~ 

) 

-) 

CONQLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Petitioner, in order that he may b6come associated with the 
· alcoholic ·beverage: industry, has renevv-ed his cLpr)lic·atiop. to· i.:.ernov~ 
his disqualification resulting from his·conviction in 1931 of keep­
~.11g a disorderly house (house cf pros ti tu ti on). HJ.s origina~ 
application for removal of this disquilification.was denied on 
December 14, 1942 because. -he-- then f'ailod to establish that he .. had 
been law-abiding dur~ng tt..e five yec..rs las.t past. Re Co.::{e Wo. 24·1, 
Bulletin.-54:3:, Iteni 2·. · · - . · 

Petitioner 9 in reapplying for lifting of ·his disqualification, 
testified that he has not been involved iri. o.ny trouble since October 
1939, when l~e was conv1cted of havirig violated the Ga.me Lavvs and as 
a result ther.eof was -fined ~~500. 00 by a i,)olice magistrate. · Inde-. 

··pendent investigation by the Department of Alqoholic Beverage Control 
sorroborates petltio:n.~1~ ts· test:j_mony. 

·~At the instant .. hearing, ·t1i.r2e char.actcr vvi.tnesses_9 includ-ing 
a stat~· employee and.two business men who havri known petitioner ten 
or n1ore ·ye2r·s~ ... tes·tifiod· tp.at petitioner· b12~1rs a reputa"t!ioi1 for 
'!Jeing_ a law-ahidj_ng ·citizen in the conm11mi tv in. which he resides" 
-Tho Chief of Polic'e thereof .::i.ls.o has advised that there are no 
crJ..minal compla.ints · or any chc.crges pending against_ petitioner at 
the.present time. · · 

~Al tho1_igr~ petltiorier 1 s pnst record is .not an enviable. one, I 
am satisfied that he hns made a conscientious.· .att·~mpt to rehabil.i­
.tate. himself. I conclude, thorefore, that poti tioner has. be:en 
lavv--ab.idlng for at least -five ~reai·s last, past and that his associa--:-
.tion With th~ "cilcol0lic bev8rage industry will not be contrary to 
public tnterest. · 

\.._ 

,,. . : Accor~lingly,. it is, on this. 22nd G.ay of T-:Iay, · 194~;-

. · ORDE~ElY!>,,:,thnt peti t"ioner ·' s stnt.utory disqualif'ication· beGause 
of· the· cmivl'cti'on descr-ibed he:i~ein be and. the sanie is her(:;bv ·lifted 
iri accordance· ~dth the i)rovisions of H. S. 33: 1-31.211 ·", 

• ·-.• !,. 

. . ~ . 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Comr.1issioner. 
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7. \ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PHOE~IBITED. HOURS, IN VIOLA~CION OF HULE ; J.. ·.OF. S'I1A'rE R.EGULATIONS 
lJO •. 40 - PERMITTING LICENSED PREIJISES TO. HErJIAIN OPEN, IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS- NO. 40 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED .FOR A PERIOD ·oF 1.5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceed-ings against 

ARTlt~O SOCCOL . 
T/a SOCCOL'S CAFE 
66 Lake Avenue 
Clifton, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 
Holder. of Plenary Retail Conswnp-
tion License C-58 issued by the ) 
lVIm1icipal Coqncil of the City of 
Clifton. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OEDER 

' 

·Arturo Soc col, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., ,appearing for Depe.rtmerit of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE· COMIVIISSIONER: 

Defendant~licensec~ pleaded non vult to charges 8;lleging. that 
he permitted the sale of 1

• alcoholiClJever.ages on hi-s. licensed pr:em­
ises. b~tween midnight and 6~00 .a.m. on Wednesday, May 9, 1945j in 
Violation of Hule 1 of· State Regulations No •. t.W, anQ. that at the . 
·same time he failed to have his entire premises closed, in violation 
of Rule 2 of State Regulations NoG 40. 

ABC agents report that, at 1:10 a.m. on.May 9, 1945, they and 
tvvo memb2rs of the Clifton Police. Department entered defendant's 
premises and obs·erved the licons.ee and· seven patrons consuming al co-~ 
holic beverages, which apparently had been served by the ltcensee's· 
wife. · · 

· Iri a statement.g{~en to the ABC agents, defendant stated that 
he hp.d r0mained open beyond midnight because he and his pati"ons 
wanted t"o celebrate V·-,E Day and because somebody had told him that 
he could remain open until 3;00 a~m. on the m6rning in question. 
However}. Reg·:1lations No<• 4.C were in fv.11 force e~:nd effect at· t~1e 
time tho v1olation was cornm~.ttGcl and -were nC'.t abrogated· until mid-· 

' .• ,_ ..!-.. ~ff .. 0 19 ·1 .-- . n:i.e11i., 1 May. .) ~ L..to. 

Def endo.nt has no prior· record. In fairness, however, to the , 
overwhelming number .of pa·crtotic licens.ees ·who sc1~upulous.ly obeyed 
the provisions of Regv.~ .. ations No o L10, I bt~lieve that the usual 
SUE; pension should pe imposed in this case. See Bu.11-etin 667; · Item 6 •.. 

. !. ·shall suspend the license for a period of fifteen day·s ,. less five· . 
days for-the. plea,.making a net. suspension of.ten days. · 

· Accordingly, it is, on this, 25th dny o.f May, 194.5, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-58, issued 
by th.; Municipal Council of the City of Clifton to A+turo So ecol, 
t/a Soccol 1 s Cafe·' for premises _66 Lake Avenue, Cllfton, be and· the 
snme is hereby s·uspended for tf.m (10) days, comraencing at 3: 00 a. m. 
Jmi.e 4, 1945, and terrai:nating at 3:0Q a.mo June 14, 1945~ 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
C01:md..ssioner. · 



~AGE ·-8 · BULLET~N 6(39 . 

B. ·,DISCIPLINARY-. PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING . 
. _, PR.OHIBITED HOURS (MUNICIPAL ELECTION DAY), IN VIOLATlON. OF .RULE 2 
OF.STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERlO]) OF 
15 DAY~, ·)~~Es·s_ ·? FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES PENSICK ) 
372 Broad Street 

- Newark, 2,-· N. J~, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-372, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control 9f the City of 
Newark. ) 

Charles Pensick, Defendant-lic~nsee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

./ . 

Harry Castelb'aum, Esq., app~aring for Department of Alcoholic.-·· 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

The defendant pleaded~ vult to a charge alleging that he 
sold: at r_etail and delivered alcoholic. beverages to consumer-s and 
P~:rmitt.e.d .. the ·consumption. of. alcoholic beverages on hfs licensed .. 
pre_mi .. ses. on· May 8, -1945., a Mun.ic_ipal ·Election Day in Newark, during 
the __ t-im.e the polls vvere. open, in violation of Hule· 2 of State· Re-gu-
latipns. 1'Jo. 20. ··~ · 

The defendant. seeks to explain the occurrence by- alleging that 
t]1.e-men served we+e worki~gmen employc9. by hirri to paint his barroom 
and_ iJm~ rio ch~rge vms made for the beer served~ The regulation ·as 

.. publis.hed in. the 193.9 edl tion and in the April 1945 edition prohibits 
tho - sale., service or delivery of alcoholic beverages to consumers by 

, any licensee. There vras certainly service and deli very in thj_s case. 
Moreover, the Alcoholic Beverage Lavi provides that a "sale tr :includes 
~'.the· gr~tuitous delivery or gift of any alcoholic beverage by any 
licensee.·" R. S. 33:1-l(w). (Cf. J?iotti, Bulletin 615, Item 10). 
I find dc~fendant ·guilty as charged. · . ·· · 

The licensee has no other adjudicated rcc'ord. l shalJ.· susp~·nd 
the_li~ense for a period of fifteen duys, with a remission of· five. 
days. beca:use of the plea,. leaving n,net penalty of ten daysa 
~\c:cmtangelo, ·Bulletin 669, Item 1). , .. 

. , . · Acc.ordingty, it is, on this 25th day of May, 1945·; 

_ . _:_.· OI:~DER.E:O; :thnt Plenary Retail. consumption License C-372, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of·the City. of 
Newark to Charle~ Pens.ick, for prern1ses 372 Broad. Street,· Neviark, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for n period of ten (10) days, 

-comrnencing at 2:00 a.m~ J"une 4, .1945, and terxninatin-g at 2:00 a.m •. 
June 14, 1945. 

ALFHED E. DHISCOLL. 
Comnissioner. 
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9 ... APPELtATE ·DECISIONS - BLtJ1IBI~HG v. )3HOOKLAWN •· 
1 .. 

·MAHY BLUMBERG, 

Appellnnt, 
ON APPEAL. -vs-

') . 

") 

) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
MAYOH AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLAWN, .. ·. : ) .. 

·Benjamin F •· Friedman, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
A. Nioul ton McNiitt, Esq.,. Attorney for 'nespondent ... 

. . 
BY THfi~· COI\fil'!IISSI01'TI~R: 

I 

This appeal is from respondentts refusal to transfer the 
plexiary ~etail ·consurnp.tion license held by appellant, ·as. executrix 
of the estate of Israel J. Blcunberg, deceased, ·to herself individu-
q.lly.. ' ' ' ' ' ' : '' •' . ' . '' ' : ' ' 

. Israel J .• Blwnberg held a~ consur11ption· lfcense for the premises 
in quos'tion, located at 112 New Broadway; Brooklawn, from· Repeal to 
S~ptemb.~r 26, 194~, whe.n he died., Pursuant .to the Alcoholic Beverage 
Law (R. S. 33:1-26) the decedent's license was extended to his wife, 
the appellant, as executrix of his estate, on October 30, 1944 for a. 
period. 9f two week~. Another extension was granted· from Novemb-er 14, 
194L~ to. ·January 9, *1945, when. a third ext8nsion was granted to. ' -
March lLJ:, J-945,_ "with n9 extension· to be made after March l'-1, 1945." 

' \ ' . . . . 
\ -

The appellant admits that when she applied for her first exten-
sion, she represented to tne_resporident tho.t her purpose was to . 
t:tdispose of the merchandise. n The minutes of the· meeting. at which - . 
the s·econd extension vvas. grant~cl disclose that appellant 1 s atto·rney 
vms ·nasked if this is for the purpose of selling stock. Nir. Lipkin 
(the attorney) said lt was.n . · 

.. Follo_wing Mr •. BlumiH~rg ~ s death, the premises remained closed 
until March 6, 19L15 •. It, was. then ·op 12:ned for business and operated by 
the appellant until .March .1.:1,. 19LJ:5, the expiration date of the last·· 

. extension, ever since which time the prenises have been closed.-. The 
applfcation for· transfer was subr:ii ttecl .on March 5; 1945 and consid- , 
ered by" the respondent at a raeeting held on March 22,. 1945, ·at which 
time the application was denied upon the ur;i.animous vote of ·the foiJr. 
councilmen present at that meeting.· One of the reasons assigned by 
respondent for its a.cti.on is thnt the·. remnihing four· consuuption 
licenses outstanding nnre-sufficient to take care of the needs of the 
people o_f t~1e Borough. n 

:' The. i:iunicipa.li ty has a p'Opulatioi'l of appr.oxina tcly 2·, 000 . 
inhabitants. It is apparent ~hat a policy of limiting consuuption 
licenses in. a cornaunity to a ratio of one for every five hundred 
residents is not subject to the criticisLi that it pi·ovicles for an 
in$.dequate nuwber of such licenses •. Cf. Holland·v. Brid.geton.t. Bulle­
tin 659, IfeE1 9, w:qere I reuarkecl: 

' '· 
11 It is difficult for ne to ii:1agine a local si tuntion 
in which ... one plenary reto.il consm.iption license to ench 
one thousand of population -would not adequately serve 
the, public convenience ai1c1 necessity on 
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To eviden~ce the flOnQ fides of such poli-cy, the _respor:ident: .-- : 
introduc5)d on IVIarch 14,- 1945, arid finally passed ori April 3·1 -~ 1945, an 
.ordinance limiting the numb•:;!r of consumption lic•.:;nses to four. Wh~le 
t?· ~, appellant does not attack the reasonableness of the ·ordina1ice as 
s1ch, she apparently contends that it is unreasonable as applied to 
her because her husband had held a l'icense at the. same address for 
more than:ten years. 

This would be a meri "'Carious argument if this case concerne·ci-· an 
application for transfer of the licens6 during the lifetime ·or 
Mr •. Blumberg. Generally speaking, a reduction in the: number of licen-. 
ses in a mun1cipali ty may not ·b1.-} achieved in total disrego.rd of · 
indi viclual j_nterests. Licensees invest time, effort i~md. money in 
their businesses.Dnd, ~n fairness, the privilege of transfer should 
not be denied merely becauJe t~e locnl authority de~ires to co~r~ct· 
its previous mist.::~ke in granting too nHiny licetrnes .. · See ~irschhoff v • 
Millville 2 Bullet:Ln 254, Ite;,ri 8; Lelm v. Caldw~~ll-2. Bulletin 560, 
Item 7. · · 

.. However,· u:Jon _t~1e death of the licensee, the privileges under 
t~e ·11cen$e. lapse and may be r(:')Vi vcG. _only by· extension to the_ : _ 
deced·ent 's leg·a.l ·representa tlve .. · The d.etermina tion of whether ~u~h 
extension shc.~11 be granted ~i.nd, if so J v•,rhether for the full be .. lance 
of its term.or.for a nore limiteJ period, rests withi~ the discretion 
of .. the. :is_s.u:l.ng autho.ri ty (see R .S. _3~3: 1-26), c.rtd . such _c~etermiria tion" 
is not .. subject to r.1.pDUc1.l t_o the State COl~ffD.ibsioner. Roche v. 
Paulsboro,· ':Bull<0tin ·5cs, IteL1 8. . · 

. . ' 

. Siri'ce tl1e. r'csponc~ent "was OlliDOV\i"ereC:.. to deny out.right any exten-
.. si'on' of ·tt1e' :license' to . the. ap1Jelll:mt as exocutrix, thus' rendering. 
-imp~ssible any_ fu.rth:n· ,a_ct1vity thereunder, :Lt could gr~.·.nt such .. . 
e~~an~ion for a limited period shoit of its torm, upori such reasonable 
c Jndi tlons as it sought. to inpose. I cc:i.n find nothing c.rbi trary in 
respondent ts gr.o.rit of the va.rious extensio1~.s, beginnii1g Octobe_r .. 30 ,_.. 
194~, '.tind. terrn.ina ting 1V1[1rc.h 1.4.? 19L..b5, for tb.e. sol0 purpose· of j.J:errii.:i,. t-

_ ting_ the ~ppellant to effectuate Q sale cif the aicoholi6 beverages.·· 
ov~ned_ ;~Y the decedento 

. It was not incuubent upon the res:;:::;oric1ent to. grant ·2.n uncondi­
tio:t?-o.1 -extension. of tho license to the appellant.? e:-i..s executrix_j for 
the .full balance of its tern and thus virtually i)erpetua.te the .. · 
clec.edent ts license d'espite the respondent's avowed desire to reduce 
~he ntm1ber of consumption licenses issued in the Borough. Thts' being 
so, ~~-follbws th~t no abuse of discretion is discernible in_the 
res~0ndent 1 s refusal'to transfer the license to the a~pellant in ~e~ 

· indi vJ.c.1ual cap.~1ci ty 0 .. 

4 

-

The action of re~ipondent is ·affirrl.led. 

Although the foregoing disposition reride_rs urmecessary any 
discussion of the rroblcn, _guery. whethGr this a~)::.enl is not now noot' 
111. view of the limi te(l.. extension of the license until March 14; 1945? 

Accordingly~ it i~, on this 25th day of May, 1945, 

. . OHDERED, that the petition of a~Yt)ec;.l pE} anL: -th(3 sane . is h~reby 
dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCO~L 
Corn.missioner. 
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10 • . STNTE LICENSES - APPLICATION FOR PL~NAfd V!INEEY LICENSE DENIED. 

In the Matter_ of an Appli1cation ) 
by 

<FRED A. CATA.I jlNO 
T/a SANTA MOI-·ICA WINE CO. 

fo~ a Plenary Winery License for 
premises at 

.) 

) 

\ 
j 

111 WashingtcD~ Street 
Hoboken, N. J .. 

) 

- - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

Benedict A. Berorj_o, Esq., Attorney fo~ Applicant. 
Samuel Ivioskowi tz, Esq., Attorney for Hudson-Bergen ,County Hetail 

· Liquor Stores Association, an Objector. 

BY TEE COMIJIISSiornm: 

Fred A. CatJ.lano, a resident of the Borough of Brooklyn, New 
York City, filed vvith me an o.pplicetion for a plenary winery license, 
with retail ·prirj.legesJ for premises at 111 Washington Street, 
Hoboken~ A wr:!o-tten obj0ction to the issuance of the license having 
been filed, a bee.ring w2 .. s held thoreon in _accordance with the provi­
sions of Rule JJ_ of State Regulations no<J 1. 

At the hearing tb.ree members of ~ho. Association- vvhich filed the 
objection test.ified that each is the holder of a plenary retail 
distribution :_1ccns2 and that eo.ch sells wine and other alcoholic · 
beverages in origi.nal contcdners at his licensed pternises in Hoboken. 
An inspector of tr1e De:partncnt of Alcoholic Bevero.ge Control testi­
fied thQt th~ Citi of Hoboken has.issued plenary retail distribution 
licenses for prenlses c:.t 93, 10~~, 12t1-126, 200 and 410 Washington 
Street. Apj)licant testif~ed tr10..t he intends to conduct his business· 
un .. the grou~;id floor and in t ht:;' basement of the buildtng which he .has 
le~sed and Which 1s located on ths principal·business street of the' 
City of' E.or )Oken. The store has an entr-nnc 12 from .the Street and 
applic'ant tlci.111i ts that, if the license is grcmted as ap~~lied for, he 
intends -tn sell wine to· corisumers. At the hearing the objector con­
fined its objection to the retail privileges ·sought to be obtained. 

· R. So 33: 1-10 (2) a, wlfich provides that a plenary vvinery licen­
se.e, upc.-n 1:iayment of c;.n additional fee of $100. 00, shc.:!.ll have the 
right t J sell wine ·at retail on the licensed premises, varies the 
gene:;:,"a]. rule that a nw.nufo.cturer no.y not be interested in. tiie retail­
ing of 2lcoholic beverages. See.R. $. 33:1-43. Under certain 
circur1st?-nces, the aclc...Utioi10.l J_Jrivileges may be .unobjectionable, but 
I do ·n~)t intend to porrr:.i t this Section to be us eel as a means of 
obtaj.ning additional ret.sdl outlets' for wine in section$ of a rnunici­
pali~;y c..lree:.dy crovvdecl. In the exercise of my discretion, I would 
orclino.rily grant the ~J.cense without the retail privileges. -

Aside from the objection filed,. it is E:y duty to: ·administer the 
is~.unnce of manufacturers• licenses. R. s. 33:1-18. The records.of 
tho D.ep2rtn0nt of. Alcc)holic BGvc~ro.ge Control show that ·Fred A. 
Catalano previously engaged in thu retc.iling.of alcoholic bevero.ges 
in. Ncvv Jersey al though he W[l.S th;m ineligible to do so because o,f~ the 
lc-.ck ·of necessary resiclentio.l requirements. This he accmJ.plished by 
s(~tting up a GOrpora~e nfrontu and the corporation 1 s license vvas sub­
s·aquently suspended· for this reason in disciplinary proceedings. 
R~ Anni ta Wine & Liou.or Co., Inc. 2 jJulletin 57 8, Ite1:t 10; Bu.lletin 
E ;J, Iten 8. No one has a·right too. license. The issuo.nce of a 
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Stn,t_e lic.ense is confided to the sound discretion of the· ·Comrnis~donei' 
of'Alcibholic Bev8rage Control. Beccuso of the fraud which he per- . 

. petr0,ted in the po.st_, I am not convinced that· applicant ·herein·is a 
proper _p.er-son to hold a liquor license in this 'sto.te. In the · 
exercise of my discretion and for the reason aforesaiclJ . I ho.ve_ ,c-on­
cluded tln t the application for the license should be denied; 

Accordingly, it is,· on this 25th day of May, 1945~ 

ORDERED, that
1 

tl1& application filocl by Fred A .. Catalano for 
a Plenary Winery License, with retail privilegesJ be and the so.me is 
hGreby denied. 

ALF:Fi.ED E. naISCOLii 
Cormnls sioner. 

11. APPELLATE DECISIONS - BY.EH v. TRENTON - ltPPEAI.i DISIJIISSED. 

MILTON BYER, 

· ·Appellant, 

-··';.;_vs._. 
·.·.". - .-

BOAD.D·:OF ;CQVIMISSIONEHS. OF THE 
CITY OF THENTON, 

. ;- Responc:snt 

) 

) 

)• 

) 

y 
J 

- - - ·-:~·~ ~ -.- - - - - - -

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND OHDEH· 

Ge~rgci Pellettieri, Esq., Attorney for Appellant. 
Louis _Josep:t~son, Esq., by John J-. Connell,. Esq. J· . 

Attornsy for Respondent.· 

BY THE.COHMISSIONEH~ 

This is ·an appeal from the action of respondent in c1onyir1g. · 
appellant's appli'cation to ·fro.nsfcr· Licenso C-260 from his present 
licensed ·premises at 137 South Stockton street. to his· present 
licensed nremises and additional premises 2t 139 South Stockton 
Street, T~enton. · . 

At the hearing it "'lPl)eared, accorc.~ing to appellnnt ts testimony, 
th.at the stores at 13? e.ncl 139 South Stocl\:ton street are located in 
the sc~me building but are Sf;paro. tee~ by a hctllway. H •. · S. 33: l-2-6 
provic~es that a separate license is rcquirec-1 for each. specific place 
of·ousiness. In He Schlenp;cri. Bulletin 165, Item 11,.it.wns ruled 

, that a consmnption licensee· may not maintain, under a. single license,. 
a _tavern anc~ package goods store vrhieh o..r(~ conducted c.~istinctly and 
are· separated -by a· h[1.llvve.y ~ Ulic~er the circtm1stc3.nces, the attorney 
f.:yr .ap.p.ellant request6c.~ l·aave to wi thdi'aw the. present ::i.ppeal without 
~Jrejuc.:1ce, ·o.nd the attorney· for reSlJondent conse.f1:teu to_. std.c~ request. 

~ No reason ap~eating to the contrary, it is, on this. 25th tlay 
of Mo..y.,. 1945, 

I 

. ORDEHED; that the within a:;_Jpeal be o.nc1 ·tho smwa is hereby 
dismissed; without prejudice. 

ALFTIED E .. DilISCOLL 
Commi s siorn.~r. 
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12. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS ·-- ILLICIT. I.iIQUOJ:i - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A 
PERIOD OF 10 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· · 

THEODOI-rn HA\JVRYSZ 
T/a WHITEY'S CAFE 
782 State Street· 
Perth Aniboy, N 6 '"To .'J 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Consump­
tion License C-87, issued by tbB 
Board of Commissi.oners of tl1G 
City of Perth Amboyo 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) 

) 

--) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.ND OHDER 

Walter Waverczak, Esq., Attorney for Dofendant-lic~ns~eo 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for· Department of Alcoholic 

B~verage Control. 

BY THE c~MTvIIs.srormn.= 

Defendant pleads non vul t to a charge allegi,ng that he pos­
sessed one 4/5 quart bottle ·labeled HWil·son. 'That's All t Blended . 

. Whiskeyn and one tJ/5 quc:rt bottle lnbcled npenn M&ryland DeLuxe A· 
.Blend. of· Straight· Whiskies",-.- vvhieh bottles contained alcoholic bever­
ag~s not.gemiine ns labeled, in violation of ~o S~ 33~1-50. 

' 
) During the course of an invcsti_gation on May 5, 194f±, ATU 
agents found the t~o bottles in ~1estidn on the back bar. A chemical 
analysis disclosed that the contenti thereof varied in proof~ solids 
and ·ac_ids f1:;om genuine sarriples. of the same products. 

Defenda:nt admits that hr:· filled. the two bottles with rum, 
stating that. he did not have any of thc;s_e particuiar _bre.n~s in stock. 

Licensee has no prior record. I ·shallJ therefore 7 suspend his 
license for a period of ten tfa.ys o R2 Mulle1:i_ Bulletin 662, tt.ern 2. 

. . . . . 

Accordingly-, it i-s-, on this 25th C.ny of May,. 1945, 

OEDETI-ED, that .Plenary R0tail Consumpti.on License C.:_'8?, issued 
by the. Board -of Cornr~1issioners of the City of Perth Amboy to 
Th~odore HaWrys~, t/a Whiteyt~"Cafe, f~r premises 782 State Street, 
Perth Amboy_; be and tho same is ·horeby · su.spended for ,a period of .ten 
(10) ·ctays, commencing at 2~00 a.m. June LJ:, 1945, arid terminating at 
2:00 a.r..1. Juno l<1!1 19 .. 'J:5. 

ALFHEJ) E o DlUSCOLL 
cour~.is sionero 
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13. ·APPELLATE DECISIONS - CHILDHE~{ v •· CAtJDEN .. 

"''~LPH D. CHILDHEY,. JJ.1 o and 
LORETTA E~ CHILDREY, 

Appellants, 

) 

) 

BULLETIN 669 

-vs- ) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

MUNICIPAL BOARD.OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVEJ:1AGE CONTi\.OL OF THE CITY 
OF CAMDEN, ) 

Hespondent ) 

Mil ton C. Nurock, ·Esq., Attorney ·for Appellants. · 
John .H. D~Eona, Esq., Attorn0y' for Hespondent" 
Carlton Vv. Howand, ·E.sq.·,, Attorney ·for Objectors. 

BY THE COMtUSSIONEH: . 

The respondent denied appellants t applicatj_on for ti·ansf 1ir of 
t:µ_,::dr plenary retail consuL1ption licc_jnse from 1819 Broadway .to 
1157 Ha¢1(j_on; Av1.::nue,. Camden. -m:mce this appeal. · 

. The . pont8ntion'. of. r(;spornJ.ent is that tho .transfer 1Nas· :.P.rope:r.~Y 
refused because of .the number of existing licensed cstablisbments in 
the area in question. 

. . · ·. T.he pro1)osed si·t~ is located on the weste_rly side of Haddon 

.1\v·enue.ll between Sycar:1ore Street and K~dghn Avenue. Within one 
~c.·.iio·usan.d feet ·or these premises there are now outstanding six con-: . 
sumption licenses. ·Three a.r2 loca tec3- on Hac~don Avenue, tvvo to the 
north and one to .the south. Two others <:11'"1(0 located oi1 Kaighn Avenue, 
l?ss· than 150 feet f~rom the Westerly side of Haddon .i:~_v.enue "! Th~ 
sixth cop.srnnption license ls sj_tuatec1 on c;hestnut street, vvhich is 
one bloclc north of Sy co.more Street !I about. 300 fet=.:t wost of .Haddon 
Avenue.· 

In addition, th~ro is a distribution license almost immediately 
across the street from the pro1)osed location, and another, also on 
Haddon Avenu~, &bout 800 feet Gistant. 

Thus, there are eight liquor ~Jlaces confined vvi thin a dist3.nce 
of one thousanc~ feet of ths riremiscs to which nppellnnts seek to 
transfer their licerise. 

The mere recital·of the foregoing nakes it evident that 
respondent wa~ fuliy justified in its refusal to add an additional 
_liquor license --in t}1e vicinity in question. 

The action of respondent is affirmed. 

Accordingly, it is,. on this 28th day. of I/Lay, 19,~5, , 
\ 

ORDERED, that thi2 petition of appeal be and the same is hereby 
.dismissed. 

ALFEED E. DHISCOLL 
Co1iL.lis sioner. 
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- 14. APPELLATE DECHUONS- ~ WILLIJE:H 'S. LIQUOES·· v. CAMDEN • 

WIL~NErl 1 S LIQUOHS, 
a corporation, 

... ·Appellant, 
ON APPEAL .. 

PAGE 15. 

-vs-

. . ) 

? 
) 

) 

) 

} 

· ._ ·cb:Nc:Lusror~m AND oRDEH 

MUNICI.PAL BOAHD OF -ALCOEOLIO 
BEVEhAGE CONTLOL OF THE CITY 
OF CAMDEN, 

Hespondent · · 
- - ~ .. ~ ........ ':"""'""" .- . ) 

. 
'·; 

Milton c·. ·Nurock, Esq~, Attorney for-Appellant •. 
John R. - DiMona, Escfo, Attorney ·ror Hespondent .. · 
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BY. THE COTuIMISSIONEH: 
~ I . 

This. appeal is from respondent '.s ¢1.enial of appellant's applica-: 
tion for a transfer bf. its pleriary rotail distribution lic~nse from 
12~~0 Haddori Avenue to 1301 .Kaighn. flVPYl\W, Cafilden. 

• ~ . · . J?:~fiJi;~s • , 

1-.' 

·~~he appeliant is presently locat.e.C~. on. the e·nsterly'"side O:f 
Haddon Avenue, approximat~ly 175 feet southerly :of Kaighn Avenue. Jt_'- , 
desires to move to.the northeast corner of Haddon and Kaigh:h Avenues, -
or a dist~nce of about 240 feet from ~he store it now occupies. · 

At the Dutset, it may not be amiss t6 set forth several o~ the· 
guiding principles applicable to nn application or the,nature here 
involved. It is well settled that the· _privilege of transfer is not 
inherent in a liquor license. While this privilege may n0t be 
arbitrarily denied, nevertholess, where a refus2l to transf9r is 
based upon reasonable grounds, it will be sustained on appeal. It.is 
also settled th&t, in reachirig a determination of such issue in· 
these cppeal cases, it is not my. function to $Ubs·ti tute my opinion· 
for· that of the _locd.l issuing duthori ty, but rather to · decidE?. vvhether, · 
the decision below is :necessarily unr:r2nsonable or in tmy wise o.n 
abuse of discretion. · 

;:!; • 

Iv:_ore specifically, it has been held· unreo.sonable for an issuing 
.authority to deny µ person-to--pcrson tro.nsfer merely as a means of , 
eff·acting its general desire to 'reduce the number of licenses which · 
it has permitted in the municipality or· ~n a particular iJ,eigb.borhood. 
!(i:.rschhoff v. Millville, Bulletin 254, Item 8; D~att:i.2. v. Bell1m .. nvr9_ 
B·u.lletin 29<L, Iterii 4.; P~rgtH.!.lardo v. Newark2 Bulletin 1.166, Item 2 .. 
The same result has been reQched where the- refusal of a place-to-· 
place transfer in the same general. vicinity was motivated solely by a 
policy of reducing the nwiJ.b~r of licensed ssto..blishmcmts .in that 
vicinity_. Costa v. Verona;· Bulletin 501, Item 2; cf. Donovan v o 

South River2 Bulletin 537~ Iteu 2! · 

However, while the issue has not heietofore been squarely 
raised, it hns beei1 recognized that it would not be unreason.able to 
deny a place-to-place transfer within the; s2ne gE~neral area if it 
appeared that the _change of location vvould appreciably aggravo.te the 
cohcentratioa of licenses in that urea& See Dame Vo Fort Leei · 
~ullctin 128, Itcr;1_ 5; Pappalnrdo_y. Newnrk 2 supra; Costa v. Verona, 
suprn; Metropolitan Liquor Cor~orntiun vQ Jersey ~ity, Bulletin 645, 
Iteu 1. 
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That is the situation which the respondent co11tenc1s ·exists 
in the ~nstant case. It bases its refusal to grant the appellant's. 
application on the nrnore harmful concentra tionn of licenses. ii1 the· 
vicinity if appellant were perrai tted to move its premises to ·the ~-· 
corner of Haddon and Kaighn Avonue.s. An examination of the record 
tends to' support respondent•s contention. 

The physical distribution of the licensed establishments in 
·~he general area discloses that a congestion exists northerly of 
appellant's present location. This general area.is said to include 
ten liquor places, of which seven are. located nor,th of l2t10 Haddon 
Avenue, and two south thereof. The northeci.st corner of Haddon and 
Kaigl1...Y1 Avenues, where appellant seeks to locate, is consicl.erably 
closer to two consumption licanses situated on Kaiglm Avenue within 
150 feet of the westerly s:l.de of Haddon· Ave~~ru';;;. In addition, the 
move would tiring appello.nt,. s prei:1j_ses · 240 feet closer to an,other. 
npackagetT s toi-·e located on Haddon Avenue, ·some· 1±67 feet away from 
the corner of Kaigtm .Avenue. Of the two lic·2nsed premise·s td .. :'the·· 
south, the nearest is <;..bout 1200 feet distant anG.· the other about 
400 feet beyond it. · 

The respondent's position seems to be that it has fallen.heir 
to nn undue .concentration of licenses in the sec~iOn to the north of . 
appellant's store and, while it disapproves of confining so ruany" , · 

- licenses within so shqrt a distanqc in the particular neighborhood 
here involved_, nevertheless it Li:as} in fairness to those lic::ensees, 
permi tt.ecl such conCi tion to conti'l1ue. However, respondent·. argues-': .it. 
is _opposed to oggrc:.vat1ng-. that condition by bringing ·those lic:ens13s .. 
_in closer· prox,imi ty to ec:~ch other nnc~ thus c·.:J.use a "rnor.e ·harmf'µ.l: .... 9on.:... · 
trationrt. in tlwt area. According to the testirwny given by the · · · 
chairman· of the local Bon.rd, ._there would have been no object~9n, had 
appellant sought a transfer to tha south of its present locatiori' .... 
rather. ·than to the north.. This statel:lent is consiste'nt vdth · . 
respondent's desire of '·'spreading outn the lj_censes in that neighb.o·r"'.*. ·· 
hood. · . 

The issue here is a close one. Reasonable mii0s might differ'·. 
as to the.more equitable solution of tho problem. Where, as here, 
there is room for a reasonable latitude of opinion, the determination. 

· reache~l by the local issuing authority, if supported by the recordJ 
should not b6 disturbed on appeal. I find that the responderit'$ 
opinion that th~ allowance o~ the transfer in the instant case ~ould 
aggravate to an apprecinble degree an already ~xisting concentration 
of licenses .in the area in question is sustained by the proofs and_9 

,therefore, affirm its acti0no 

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of May, 1945, 

OHDEli.ED, that the pc ti tion of ap)eal be and the· same is her·eby 
dismissed. 


